

In the 6th line of same page, between the words "or" and "for," insert "enlist," and after the word "war, in same line, insert "and receive the bounty."

After the word "vagrant," in the 10th line, insert the following proviso: "*Provided nevertheless,* That the governor and council shall have full power and authority, upon complaint made, to revise the adjudication to be made as aforesaid, and to discharge any person adjudged a vagrant, if in their judgment such person does not answer the above description."

In the beginning of the 12th line of same page, strike out the word "servant," and insert, "until his original term of service is expired."

In the 21st line of same page, strike out the word "impressed," and insert, "adjudged as aforesaid;" and in the 2d line from the bottom, strike out the word "keep," and insert "make."

After the end of the 2d line of the 4th page, insert the following clause:

"*And be it enacted,* That every person claiming exemption, by having found a substitute in virtue of the act, entitled, An act to reinforce the American army, shall notify the same to the lieutenant of his county on or before the twentieth day of May next, or lose the benefit of such exemption, and be subject to the draught as other militia men; and the lieutenant is hereby directed to deduct the exempted persons, by this and any former law, from the number of militia in his county, and send a list thereof to the field officers, and also apportion the men wanted, if any, as near as may be on the whole militia of the county, after such deduction."

In the 1st line of the fifth page, between "battalion" and "shall," insert the words, "so directed by the lieutenant."

In the 2d line, between "company" and "not," insert, "above the age of eighteen years, and."

In the 10th line, strike out the word "any," and insert "such."

In the 11th line, strike out "justices of the peace."

In the 15th line, strike out from the word, "to" to the word "without," in the 16th line, and insert, "execute the powers in them reposed by this act."

In the 1st line of the 6th page, strike out "court-martial," and insert "field officer, with the persons so directed to be called in."

In the 3d line of sixth page, strike out from the word "excused" to the end of the line.

In the 4th line, strike out "all recruits," and insert "every recruit."

At the end of the 6th page, insert the following clauses:

"*And be it enacted,* That the several field officers before whom such draughts are made shall, under the penalty of one hundred pounds current money, make out the lists of the draughts before them respectively made, and return the same to the lieutenants of the counties respectively within five days after such draughts shall be made.

"*And be it enacted,* That the said draughts and substitutes for nine months shall be sent to the American camp, in companies of at least fifty men, commanded by at least two commissioned officers, which commissioned officers shall be taken from among any officers who may be draughted in such manner as the lieutenants of the counties shall respectively direct. And if a sufficient number of commissioned officers proper for the purpose be not draughted, then the said lieutenants shall respectively nominate a number sufficient for the purpose aforesaid, which officers so appointed shall be commissioned by the governor, paid by this state, and take charge of the said draughts and substitutes, and conduct them to the American camp, and remain with them during the time for which the said draughts and substitutes are continued in service; and that the governor and council be directed to request the commander in chief to appoint such officers from the regular battalions of this state to command the said draughts and substitutes, in conjunction with the officers with them sent, as to him shall seem proper.

"*And be it enacted,* That the said officers, draughts and substitutes for nine months, shall be subject to the laws of this state, establishing rules and regulations for the militia of this state, when in actual service, in all instances, except that any officer in the regular battalions may sit in courts martial on the trial of any of the said draughts and substitutes, and to no other rules or articles of war whatever, and that the said draughts and substitutes shall not be turned into companies with the regular soldiers."

At the end of the 1st line of the 7th page, insert "unless excused as aforesaid."

After the word "court-martial," in 3d line, strike out to the word "officers" inclusive in 4th line, and insert "which said court-martial shall be summoned by the lieutenant of the county to meet within five days from the time of issuing the summons for the meeting of the said court; and all the field officers of the county shall be summoned to attend; and the lieutenant, and any two or more of the said field officers may compose the said court."

In the 6th line, after the word "county," insert "and in such case the summons for the meeting of the said court shall be issued by the oldest field officer of the county in manner and form aforesaid."

In the 9th line, between "families" and "shall," insert, "and are unable to pay."

At the end of the clause insert the following proviso:

L

"*Provided*